

NO. 14-50196

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;
GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL; DAVID
LAKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Texas
No. 5:13-cv-00982-OLG (Orlando L. Garcia, J)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE TEXAS CONSERVATIVE
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Russell H. Withers
Texas Conservative Coalition
919 Congress, Suite 450
Austin, TX 78701
Telephone: (512) 474-1798
Facsimile: (512) 482-8355
Email: Russell@TXCC.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

NO. 14-50196

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CLEOPATRA DELEON; NICOLE DIMETMAN; VICTOR HOLMES; MARK PHARISS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RICK PERRY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;
GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL; DAVID
LAKEY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
STATE HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Texas
No. 5:13-cv-00982-OLG (Orlando L. Garcia, J)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO FILE THIS BRIEF AND COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. 29	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Windsor</i> does not require invalidation of Texas’s marriage laws, and it suggests their constitutionality.	4
A. The importance of federalism and the authority of States to regulate the institution of marriage and domestic relations are central to the holding in <i>Windsor</i>	5
B. Texas’s marriage laws are constitutionally consistent with <i>Windsor</i>	8
II. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection and Due Process claims demand only rational basis review.....	9
A. Homosexuals are not a suspect class under the Equal Protection Clause.....	9
B. Same-sex marriage is not a fundamental right under the Due Process Clause.....	10
III. Texas’s marriage laws survive rational basis review.....	14
A. Texas has a legitimate interest in the regulation of marriage and domestic relations.....	16
B. Texas’s marriage laws are rationally related to its interest in marriage and domestic relations.	17
C. Texas’s marriage laws were not enacted out of animus or for the purpose of making anyone unequal under the law.	21

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	17, 20
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) (en banc).....	11
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	11
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9, 10
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	14, 18
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003).....	11
<i>Haddock v. Haddock</i> , 201 U.S. 562 (1906).....	5
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	11, 22, 23
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	11, 12
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	passim
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	13
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14

United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997).11

Williams v. North Carolina, 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....5, 16

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978)13

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art I, § 32(b)3, 23

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.9

Statutes

TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 2.0013, 23

TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 6.204. 3, 18, 23

Legislative History

HOUSE RESEARCH ORG., DAILY FLOOR REPORT, 78TH LEG., REG. SESS. (Tex. Apr. 29, 2003)20

HOUSE RESEARCH ORG., FOCUS REPORT, MAJOR ISSUES OF THE 78TH LEG., REG. SESS., No. 78–12 (Tex. Aug. 6, 2003)19

HOUSE RESEARCH ORG., H.J.R. 6 BILL ANALYSIS, 79TH LEG., REG. SESS. (Tex. Apr. 25, 2005) 19, 24

SENATE JOURNAL, H.J.R. 6 ON SECOND READING, 79 TH Leg., Reg. Sess. (May 21, 2005)24

Other Authorities

David Popenoe, *Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence that Fatherhood and Marriage are Indispensable for the Good of Children & Society* (1996).....20

Mark Regnerus, *How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study*, 41 Soc. Sci. Research 752 (2012)20

Michael E. Lamb, *Fathers: Forgotten Contributors to Child Development*, 18 Human Dev. 245 (1975)20

Wendy D. Manning & Kathleen A. Lamb, *Adolescent Well-Being in Cohabiting, Married, & Single-Parent Families*, 65 J. Marriage & Fam. 876 (2003)19
